securities), Type 2 (dealing in futures contracts), Type 4 (advising on securities), Type 5 (advising
on futures contracts) and Type 9 (asset Management) regulated activities under the SFO in
Hong Kong. Imagi Wealth Limited and Imagi Investments (BVI) Limited, being the direct
wholly-owned subsidiaries of Imagi Brokerage, are principally engaged in securities investment
while Imagi Investments (HK) Limited, being an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Imagi
Brokerage, is an inactive company.

As at the date of this announcement, Imagi Brokerage has made an application to the SFC
regarding the license to carry out Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activity

under the SFO in Hong Kong.

— 7 —

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of Imagi Brokerage (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds,

assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of Imagi Brokerage from the

date of this announcement for illustration purpose:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Number

of shares

of Imagi

Brokerage

Approximate

%

Number

of shares

of Imagi

Brokerage

Approximate

%

The Company 500,000,000 90.01% 500,000,000 81.83

Elegant Basic Investments

Limited (Note) 55,500,000 9.99% 55,500,000 9.08

Subscriber – – 55,555,555 9.09

Total 555,500,000 100.00% 611,055,555 100.00%

Note: The existing 9.99% shareholding held by Elegant Basic Investments Limited in Imagi Brokerage
were acquired under the previous deemed disposals of the Company, details of which are set out
in the Company’s announcement dated 12 November 2020.

Set out below is the extract of the unaudited financial information of the Imagi Brokerage

Group for the corresponding unaudited comparative financial information for the two financial

years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2020 for illustrative purpose:

For the year ended
31 December
2020 2019

(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000